 Provision on guarantees in the amount of AZN 86 thousand was previously classified within Impairment
charge on loans to customers. This was corrected and presented as Other impairment and provisions.

 Interest income on due from credit institutions in the amount of AZN 213 thousand was previously classified
within Interest income on loans to customers. This was corrected and presented as Interest income on
amounts due from credit institutions

 Interest income on investment securities in the amount of AZN 10 thousand was previously classified within
Interest income on loans to customers. This was corrected and presented as Interest income on investment
securities.

Reclassifications

In addition, certain reclassifications were made in the 2009 balances to conform to the 2010 presentation:

 Reclassification of Intangible assets from Other assets to Intangible assets.
 Reclassification of Deferred tax assets to Other assets.

The effect of the restatements and reclassifications on the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2009
and statement of comprehensive income for the year then ended is presented in the table below:

 As previously

reported Restatements
Effect of

reclassifications
As

adjusted
Statement of Financial Position

Cash and cash equivalents 33,970 12,499 - 46,469
Amounts due from credit institutions 12,716 (12,499) - 217
Loans to customers 19,073 82 - 19,155
Investment property 473 (473) - -
Intangible assets  - - 123 123
Foreclosed property - 473 - 473
Deferred tax assets 25 - (25) -
Other assets 861 - (98) 763
Other liabilities 347 82 - 429
Advances from shareholders for

increase in share capital - 14,216 - 14,216
Share capital 25,000 (14,216) - 10,784

OJSC Expressbank Notes to 2010 IFRS financial statements

(Thousands of Azerbaijani manats unless otherwise indicated)

7

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

Restatements and reclassifications (continued)

Reclassifications (continued)

Statement of comprehensive income
As previously

reported Restatements
Effect of

reclassifications
As

adjusted
Interest income on loans to customers  2,999 (224) - 2,775
Interest income on amounts due from

credit institutions - 213 - 213
Interest income on investment securities 32 10 - 42
Impairment charge on loans (2,120) 86 - (2,034)
Other impairment and provisions - (86) - (86)

In accordance with IAS 1 “Presentation of financial statements” (Revised), the Bank has presented a comparative
statement of financial position as of 31 December 2008 which is the earliest comparative period, as it has
retrospectively restated and reclassified items in the financial statements.

Statement of Financial Position
As previously

reported

Restatements
Effect of

reclassifications
As

adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents 24,092 7,182 - 31,274
Amounts due from credit institutions 8,889 (7,182) - 1,707
Investment property 483 (483)  -
Intangible assets  - - 11 11
Foreclosed property - 483  483
Other assets 1,105 - (11) 1,094

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

Changes in accounting policies

The Bank has adopted the following amended IFRS and new IFRIC Interpretations during the year. The principal
effects of these changes are as follows:

Amendment to IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: recognition and measurement” - Eligible Hedged Items
The amendment to IAS 39 was issued in August 2008, and became effective for annual periods beginning on or after
1 July 2009. The amendment addresses the designation of a one-sided risk in a hedged item, and designation of
inflation as a hedged risk or portion in particular situations. It clarifies that an entity is permitted to designate a portion